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THE STATE OF ALABAMA --—- JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

SPECIAL TERM, 13973

Civ. 153

Bruce B. Byrd
Vu

George T. Fowler, Individually, and 4/b/a
Emperor Clock Companys; Ritz Instruments, Inc.,
an Alabama Corporation; Ritz Instruments, Inc..,

an Alabama Corporation, d/b/a Emperor Clock
Company; and Emperor Clock Company, an Alabama

Corporation, as successor corporation to
Ritz Instruments, Inc.

Appeal from Baldwin Circuit Court

HOLMES, J.

This is an appeal from an order of the Cir-
cuit Court of Baldwin County granting the appellees’,
defendants below, motion for a new trial and setting

aside the verdict of the jury in the amount of $7,500.




The appellant's bill of complaint consisted
of two counts. One count alleging an indebtedness
owed by the defendants to plaintiff for work and
labor and the second count alleging the breach of
an agreement entered into by and between the parties
whereby the plaintiff agreed to perform sales and
marketing services for the defendants and, in return,
the plaintiff was to receive a percentage of the
gross sales of defendants' product.

The appellant's bill of complaint, as ulti-
mately received by the Jjury, was against George T.
Fowler, Individually, and d/b/a Emperor Clock Company;
Ritz Instfuments, Inc., an Alabama Corporatiocn; Ritz
Instruments, Inc., an Alabama Corporation, 4d/b/a Em-—
peror Clock Company; and Emperoi Clock Company, an
Alabama Corporation, as successor corporation to Ritz
Instruments, Inc. The jury verdict waé a.general ver-
dict against all of the defendants.

To the complaint, the defendants initially
filed pleas of the general issue and during the trial
of this cause the defendants amended their plea to

include a plea of res judicata. To this additional

plea, the appellant demurred, but the court-made no
ruling thereon,

The basic facts in this matter reveal that ap-
pellant was employed by appellees to perform certain
promotional work and, in return, was to receive as com-
pensation a percentage of the gross sales. Thereafter,
the parties parted company and appellant brought suit,

claiming he had not been paid the amount due him.




The jury returned a verdict for the appel-~
lant and the appellees filed a motion for a new
trial. The learned trial court granted this motion
and specified his reason therefor as being that the

heretofore filed plea of res judicata was a defense

tc the action.

It should be noted that, as we understand
appellant and appellees, the parties on both sides
in this appeal contend and admit that the plea of

res judicata was the trial court's basis for grant-—

ing the new trial. We reach this conclusion, bkased
upon argument in brief of both counsel and oral ar-
gument before this court.

In view of the above, this court accepts the

contention of counsel that the plea of res judicata

was the court's basis for granting the motion for
new trial and the setting aside of the jury's ver-
dict, and our opinion will be so directed.

The plea of res judicata, itself, and the

record reveal the following facts as relate to the
plea.

In November of 1970, Ritz Instruments, Inc.,
one of the defendants in the instant case,Afiled
suit in the amount of $1,000 against Bruce Byxd,
the plaintiff in the case now before us, on a prom-
issory note. The instant case was filed on June 30,
1971. A judgment by consent in the suit filed in
November was entered on September 15, 1971, and the

instant case was tried on April 13, 1972.




In the former suit on the promissory note
such facts as we have before us reveal that the ap-
pellant executed a promissory note in favor cof the
Baldwin National Bank, which note was endorsed by
the daughter and son-in-law of one of the parties
in the instant case, and possibly by Ritz Instru-
ments, Inc. In any event, the November suit was
brought by Ritz Instruments, Inc., and judgment was
obtained against Bruce Byrd, the defendant in the
November suit and the plaintiff in this case.

The appellant relies in essence on the gen-

eral principle, noted in Gulf American Fire and Cas-

unalty Co. v. Jchnson, 282 Ala. 73, 78, 209 Sc. 24

212, 217 (guoting from Jones v. Adler, 183 Ala. 435,

441, 62 So. 777, 779) that:

¥ e .. "The rule of res - adjudicata or
former recovery, is confined to those
cases where the parties to the two suits
are the same, the subject-matter the
same, the identical point is directly

in issue, and the judgment has been
renderedlon that point."*' ..." (Em-

phasis omitted)

It is our-opinion that the former controversy
did not involve the same subject matter as presented
in the case at bar.

While, certainly, the subject matter of the
case before us might well have been presented as a
cross—-claim in the November suit on the promissory

note, we do not believe it mandatory that it be so




presented. As the majority of the Supreme Court of
Alabama, speaking through Mr. Justice Simpson, stated

in A. B. C. Truck Lines v. Kenemer, 247 Ala. 543, 547,

25 So. 24 511, 515:

"o 'As a general rule, where a defend-
ant has an independent claim against plain-
 tiff, such as might be either the basis
of a separate action or might be pleaded
as a set-off or counterclaim, he is not
obliged to plead it in plaintiff's action,
although he is at liberty to do so, and
if he omits to set it up in that action,
or if, although he introduces it in evi-
dence in rebuttal of plaintiff's demand,
it is not used as a set~off or counter-
claim, this will not preclude him from
afterward suing plaintiff upon it, in
the absence of some statute to the con-
trary. But this rule does not apply
where the subject-matter of the set-
- off or counterclaim was involved in
the determination of the issue in the
former action in such wise that the
judgment therein necessarily negatives
the facts on which defendant would have
t0 rely in order to establish his de-
mand * * *_' 34 Cc. J. 863, § 1276.
See also Id., §§ 1282, 1283, Pp. 868,
874, and Bell v. Jones, 223 2la. 497,

136 So. 826."




In considering the application of res judicata

to this case, it is necessary that one bear certain

pringiples of law in mind which, at first blush, might
appear to be in conflict. These principles and their
distinctions are ably discussed by Mr. Justice Coleman

in Gulf American Fire and Casualty Co. v. Johnson, supra.

In the instant case, as in Gulf American, supra,

the appellee asserts that res judicata may be plaaded

as a bar when any matter might have been presented in
the prior action to sustain or defeat the right as-
serted. Appellee says the claim by appellant could
and should have been presented in the prior action by
Ritz Instruments, Inc., against Byrd. It might ap-
pear we are dealing with conflicting rules, for, on
the one hand, the appellee says the prior judgment is
a bar to relitigating an issue which could have been
determined in the prior action; but the appellant ap-

pears to say the prior judgment is res judicata only

if the issue was actually determined in the prior
action.

Mr. Justice Coleman, however, points out that
these seemingly conflicting rules do not conflict at
all. BAppellee's rule applies in cases founded on the
same cause of action, while the appellant’s rule ap-
plies in cases founded on different causes of action.
This distinction is pointed out in 50 C. J. S. Judgments

§ 687:

"While the effect of a judgment

as a bar to a second action on the same




cause of action and the effect of a
judgment as precluding relitigation in
another action of facts or matters lit-
igated and determined in the first ac-
+jion are both within the application of
the term 'res judicata,' and some mat-
ters, such as identity of parties, are
requisite elements under either phase
of the doctrine of res Jjudicata, never-
theless, the two situations to which
the term is applied are, in fact, guite

different, and the two phases of the

doctrine are distinguishable in two

respects; one respect is the scope of
the conclusiveness of the judgment,

... in a former suit between the same
parties ... on the same céuse of action,
operating as an estoppel not only as

to every matter which was offered and
received to sustain or defeat the

claim, but as to every other matter
which might with propriety.have been
litigated and determined in that action,
... while the conclusiveness of 2 Judg-
ment in a prior suit between the same
parties ... on & different cause of
action extends ... only to such mat-
ters and questions as were actually

iitigated and determined.




"another respect in which the two
phases of the doctrine differ is in the
elements reguisite to their application.
... the rule relating to a judgment as
a bar to another action is applicable
only to cases involving the same causes
of action; but the rule relating to
conclusiveness as to particular points
or matters is not sO restricted in 1ts
application, and even where the subse-
quent suit is on a different cause of
action, yet where it is between the
parties ... to a formexr action, the'
former judgment will be conclusive and
final as to any matter actually in is-—
sue and determined in the former action,
either on behalf of plaintiff to prove
an essential fact or to disprove a de-
fense, or on behalf of defendant to
disprove essential elements of plain-
tiff's case, or to establish matters

relied on in defense."

See also Am Jur 24, Judgments, § 397, stating:

nat the outset of the considera-
tion of the doctrine of res judicata
it must be noticed that there is a wide
difference between the effect of a
judgment as a bar to the prosecution

of a second action upon the same claim,




demand, or cause of action, and its
effect to preclude the relitigation of
particular facts or issues in another
action between the same parties on a
different claim or cause of action.
Although there is virtual unanimity of
agreement on this distinction, con-
fusion frequently arises from varia-
tions in nomenclature applied thereto.
The two aspects of the doctrine do
not necessarily have the same conse-

guences, the effect of a judgment upon

a subsequent controversy between the

parties being more limited where the

controversy is based upon a different

cause of action than where it is based

upon the original cause of action. ..."

(Emphasis added)

Clearly, the gquestion to be resolved is whether
the cause of action is the same in both suits. In or-
der for two actions to be regarded as based‘on the
same cause of action so that a judgment in one is a
bar to the maintenance of the other action, the two
actions must relate to the same subject matter; where
the subject matter is essentially different, there is
no-identity of causes of action.

Generally, even if two actions relate to the
same subject matter, this does not necessarily estab-

‘lish that they are on the same cause of action. “Hence,




a judgment in a former action does not operate as

a bar to a subseguent action where the cause of action
is not the same, even though each action relates to
the same subject matter." 46 Am Jur 2d, Judgments,

§ 407.

In the instant case, one suit is on a promis-
sory note which is generally defined as a written
promise made by one to pay another therein named, ab-
solutely and unconditionally, a sum of money certain
at a time specified therein. According to the facts,
Byrd simply borrowed money from the bank and executed
a promissory note to repay the amount borrowed. This
situation appears quite different from the instant suit
by the plaintiff for work and labor, or breach of an
agreement of employment. Here, the plaintiff contracted
to perform certain services for Emperor Clock which
were to be of a continuing nature, and the remuneration
for such services was to be directly related to the
gross sales of the business. These facts lead to a
finding that the subject matter is, to this court,
not the same, with the only similarity being that both
inveolve money owed or allegedly owed between the
parties.

We would further note that it appears to this
court that the parties are not the same. Clearly, the
suit on the promissory note was by Ritz Instruments,
Inc., against Bruce Byrd. The suit now before us is
not only against Ritz Instruments as the successor
. corporation of Emperor Clock, but is against George

Fowler, individually, as well. We further note that

-10-




in this instance the judgment was also against George

FPowler.

This court is aware of the rule of law as

stated in 50 C.J.S., Judgments, § 773, and recognized

in Young v. Rutledge, 229 Ala. 492, 158 So. 185, which

is as follows:

"Where both the party offering a
judgment as an estoppel and the party
against whom it is so offered were par-
ties to the action in which the judg-
ment was rendered, it is no cobjection
that the action included some additional

parties who are not joined in the pres-

-ent suit, or that there are additional

parties in the present action, provided
the judgment was rendered on the merits.
This rule is especially applicable where
the additional parties in either suit
were merely formal, nominal, or unnec-
essary parties. Certainly it is suf-
ficient 1f all the parties to the later
case were parties in the former one
even though some parties in the former

case are not parties in the later case.”

However, in this instance, one of the parties

offering the judgment was not a party to the judgment

being offered as an estoppel.

While we have reviewed this matter with the

following rules of law in mind, as summarized by Mr.

Chief Justice Heflin, in Parker v. McGaha, 7 ABR

1857, 1860, Ala. ’ So. 24 :

w-w]l—-




"iThe granting or refusing a motion
for new trial is a matter resting
largely in the discretion of the
trial court, and the exercise of this
discretion carries with it a pre-
Sumption of correctness. Shepherd v.
Southern Ry. Co., 288 Ala. 50, 256
So. 2d 883 (1970); State v. Edmundson,
282 Ala. 293, 210 So. 24 926 (1968);
Grandquest v. Williams, 273 Ala. 140,
135 So. 2d 391 (1961). Furthermore,
on appeal from an order granting a
new trial, the record must be con-
strued against the appellant. King
v. Scott, 217 Ala. 511, 116 So. 681

(1928). Therefore, an order granting

é new trial will not be disturbed on

appeal unless some legal right was

abused and the record plainly and

palpably shows that the trial court

was in error. Shepherd v. Southern

Ry. Co., 288 Ala. 50, 256 So. 2d

883 (1970); Whitman v. Housing Au—.
thority of City of Elba, 272 Ala.
245, 130 So. 24 362 (1961)."' Johnson
v. Hodge, _ Rla. _ ., ___ So. 24

, 7 ABR, Ms. 7th day of June,

1973. (Emphasis supplied)",

we have no alternative, in view of the manner in which

-12-




this appeal has been presented to this court, but to
hold that the learned trial court erred in granting
the motion, for the reasons it so specified, and set-—
ting aside the jury verdict.

For the error of +he trial court heretofore
pointed out, this case is reversed, and a judgment
rendered by this court denying the motion for a new
trial and reinstating the original judgment.

REVERSED AND RENDERED.

Wright, P. J., and Bradley, J., concur.

Zentell, Clers of the Court of Civil
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THE STATE gp ALABAMA
Baldwin County . Cireuis Court
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—  Div.Nee_______ CERTIFICATE OF APPEAL. {Civil Cases,)

No. 9902

County, Circuit Court.

BRUCE B, BIED

Plaintiff.
VER

GEGRGE T. FGWEER Inﬁiviéu&iiy, & éfﬁfh EMPEROR CLGSK COMPARY ; RITE INSTHRIMENTS INC.
2l pr 2 INSTRMENTS, INC. an Alabama’ Corporation, d/bfa

EMPEROR CLOCK COMPANT, " anﬁ m&a CLOCE CQMPANT, AN Individually Partmership or Corporption,

Whose exsct Idemtity is Hzﬁmwn but will be adéw when ascertained

Clerk of CIRCUIZ Ceurt,

of Céunty, Alabama, hereby certify that in the
cause of_ BRUCE B, BYRD plaintiff
vs.

GEORGE T. POULER, et 2l defendant ,
which was tried and determined in this Court on the 3tk gay of
April 192 | in which there was a judgment for._ $7,300.00

and Defendant’s
ars n favor of the plaintiff, (or judgment
motion Lor wew trial granted Smm@ %3, l%fﬁ P ( Jude _
for defendant,) the_ Plaintifs _____on the Ith day of
December 1972 | took an appeal to the_ Givil Court of

of Alabama to be holden of and for said State,

I further certify that th@ Pleintiff

filed security for cost of appeal, to the GCourt @f Civil &W&?m Court, on

Otk _ Decenber 72 !
was ? s

are sure¥WiES on the appeal bond.

I further ceriify that notice of the said appeal was on theﬂ

BDecember 72 ‘ :
day of . 19 , served on Wilson Hayes & J. E. Owen

as attorney® of record for said appellee, and that the amount sued for

was $24,358.60 _ Dollars. {Or certain lands)

(Or personal property.)

Witness my hand and th_e seal of this Court, this the 28th

December

day of

Clerk of the Cirecuit Court of
Baldwin

County, Alabama.

RIS, AN, BTG IOAM,

R

Appeals
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AUGUST 15, 1973

THE STATE OF ALABAMA - = = = = = = = = = =~ =~ JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

SPECIAL TERM 1973

Civ. 153 *

9%_

sruce B Bﬁr&vuwm.
V. * BALDWIN CIRCUIT COURT

wle
~

George T. Fowler, Individually
and d/b/a Emperor Clock Company;
et al, *

Come the parties by attorneys, and the record and matters
therein assigned for errors being argued and submitted and duly
examined and understood by the Court, it is considered that in
the record and proceedings of the Cirxcuit Court there is manifest
error.

IT I8 THEREFORE CONSIDERED, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the
judgment of the Circuit Court which granted the defendants' motion
for new trial and which set aside the verdict of the jury in the
cause be and the same is hereby reversed and annulled and this
Court proceeding to render the judgment th&t the Circuit Court
should have rendered, IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the defendants’
motion for a new trial be and the same is hereby denied.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the appellees
George T. Fowler, Ind1v1dually and d/b/a2 Emperor Clock Company;

- Ritz instruments, Inc., an Alabama Corporatlon° thz Instruments,
Inc., an Alabama Corporation, d/b/a Emperor Clock Company; and
Emperor Clock Company, an Alabama Corporation, as successor
corporation to Ritz Instruments, Inc., pay the costs accruing on

said appeal in this Court and in the Court below, for which costs

L3 Q. Sen“e 1, Cﬁe &k cf the COu.. cf Civil Eppeals
ef Alxb

let execution issue. ﬁﬂfomgmﬁg
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i
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ETl B e RS vheme aipears o reeond in said
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T . o
G AT vitness oy hond this /4 day of (g 19 )%
] i ’a/ i
| i ::? o~ Q

! on L..—Z;‘w'-:j?;.-f,-,—-
™7 ™ ?l ] g . . :
CF B, BLACKMON S

LERK
Clerk, Coust of Civil Appeals of Alabama
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WILSON HAYES
LAWYER
e. 0. gax 200
BAY MINETTE. ALABAMA
26507 TELEPHONE 537-5506

July 16, 1971

@ Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court, Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Re: Bruce B. Byrd Vs.
George T. Fowler, et al
Case #9902
Dear Eunice:

Enclosed are answer and motion in the above
noted case. Please file and submit to Judge for
signature.

With kind regards, I am

Yours very truly,

ilson Hayes

ms
Enc.
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BRUCE &, BYRD,

PLAINTIFF J I¥ THE CIRCUIT OQURT OF

Vs ) BALDWTN COUNYY, 454 BAME
GEOHGE T, FOWLER, ®7 40, J BP LAK
DEFPENDANTS J CASE KO+ 5802

HOTICE OF APPEAL

Comps NowW THE PLAIxTrFr, Bruck B, HYRD, IN TEE ABOVE STYLED
CAUSE, BY IS ATTORNEY, AND GIVES NOTICE OF 4APBEAL FROM THE JUDG-
wENT o TEE Crrevir JourT oF Barowir Coumnty, ALABAMA, AT LawW,
RENDERED o¥ TRE S3mD pay oF Jung, 1872, GRawring & Horrow romr 4
REW TRIAL AND SETTING 48I3E TEE JUDGHENT IN THIS CAUSE, TC THE
Couar or Urrri 4ppparLs ror tEE Stavr oF fLaBsHa,

DONE wmrs 7w, pAy or DecEmeir, 1572,

SECURITY FOR COSTS

I, Frwest N, BATLEY, D0 HEREBY ACENOWLEDGE MYSEZLF A3
SECURITY FOR COSTS OF THE FOREGUING APPEAL.

) & N
. O s /:,}h““//

R I R SRS F e,

ERNEST 1], BAILEY -

-




WILSON HAYES
LAWYER
P. 0. BOX 300
AY MINETTE, ALABAMA,
asso7

March 1, 1972

- Mrs. Bunice B. Blackmon, Clerk
Circuit Court, Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama 36567

Re: Byrd v Fowler
Case #9902

Dear Eunjice:

TELEPHONE 237-5506

Please file the enclosed Answers to Interrogatories

in the above noted case.,

With kind regards, I am

Yours very truly,

V//‘(ﬂ/t/ -

Wilson Haves

m/m
Enc,

cc: Ernest Bailey




WILSON HAYES
LAWYER
F. 0. 20X 300

BAY MINETTE, ALASAMA
36507 TELEPHONE 937-5506

November 30, 1971

Mrs. Eunice B. Blackmon, Cierk ﬁé:\=

Circuit Court, Baldwin County g Cf’zzﬂ,,

Bay Minette, Alabama 35507 7 /
T

Re: Byrd v Fowler, et al
Case #3902 (at law)

Dear Eunice: 7

Please file the enclosed interrogatories and
have them served on Plaintiff's Attorney, Bailey &
Taylor.

With kind regards, I am

Yours very truly,

- [&
,_,' T e / g ——s
Wilson Hayes;

WH/mm
Enc.

———




BRUCE B. BYRD,

b ]

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, ] BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. § AT LAW
GEORGE T. FOWLER, ET AL., ]
Defendants. § CASE NUMBER: 9902
ANSWER

Comes now Defendants in the above styled cause and for
answer to the complaint say:
1. Not guilty.

2, The matters alleged therein are untrue.

YA Sy

Wilson Hayes
P. 0. Box 300
Bay Minette, Alabama 36507

Attorney fof Defenij?zs.

Defendants demand trial by
Jury.

LAl oy

Aftornéy fori Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have on this Zé day Ofcgztf//ﬁz

1971, served a copy of the foregoing pleading on cougsel foqjall
Parties to this proceeding by mailing the same by Uxited States
Mail, properly addressed, with first class P ge prepaid.

//

| S U A

e 1Y

s
1971

coime s Dt neyns A CIRCUIT
1 ‘i\ﬂ@i‘_ B. BLASKMQE\E ELERK‘ :

VoL

B 2527




BAILEY & TAYLOR
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
61 NORTH SECTION STREET
P. O. BOX 361

FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532

Decemrn 21, 1971

Funrce Brackmon,
Crerx or Crrcur? COURT
Bay Mingrre, AvaBarma, 36507

Re: Bymrp, vs FowLER, ET AL
(asE No 89902

DeAn Funrck:

PLEASE FILE THE ATTACHED BILL OF COMBLAINT
IN THE ABOVE CAUSE,

I HAVE THIS DATE FORWARDED A COPY OF SAME
70 Wrison Hayes, THE ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS,

THANKING YOU FOR YOUR ASSISTANCE IN THIS
MATTER, [ AN

VEi;/TRULy YOURS,
//"”1 AN
Ervpst M, Barney

EIB/w
Incrn: A3 NOTED
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BRUCE B. BYRD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

g
§

Vs. § AT LAW
GEORGE T. FOWLER, ET AL., ;
§

Defendants. CASE NUMBER: 9902

MOTICN

Come now Defendants in the above styled cause an@ show
the Court that this ;ause was filed less than thirty days past;
that the same is now at issue in that Defendants desire to take
testimony in this cause of the Plaintiff under the provisions of
Title 7 Section 474(1) et seg, Alabama Code 1940 as amended, and
pray leave of the Court to take such testimony and make such
examination as made and provided by the appropriate Statutes.

Respectfully moved this Zé/ day of July, 1971.

19 187 | M/ / / ¢'—ﬁ T

Attorney-Tor Defei;?ﬂ

CIRCUIT Wilson Hayes
ON ¢Leri v

# % B ¥-FF K X ¥ K E R E R E X F OF ¥ E R EE ETHE ¥ OFE E OE X OE F X o2

ORDER OF COURT

This day came Wilson Hayes, Attorney in the above styled
cause for Defendants, and moved the Court to grant leave to take
testimony in this cause under the provisions of Title 7, Section
474(1) et seq, Alabama Code 1940 as amended, and upon consideration
thereof the Court finds the motion well taken, it is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Defendants' motion
for leave to take testimony herein be, and the same is hereby
granted.

Done this &% day of Do d wa > 1871,
D

Devden v B WAAS L e
Circuit Judge




ERUCE B. BYRD, )
Prarnrrrr, ) I THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
7S ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
GEORGE T. FOWLER, ET 4L, ) AT LAW
| DEFENDANTS ) CASE NO: 0902
Conzs wow THE .PLAiNTfFF IN THE ABOVE STYLED CAUSE AND DE-
SIRING THE TESTIMOoNY oF GEORGE T. FOWLER, 4 DEFENDANT IN THE ABOVE|
STYLED CAUSE, PROPOUNDS THE FOLLOWING INTERROGATORIES, TO BE ANSWE;—
ED BY THE DEFENDANT, Grorer I. FoWLER, UNDER OATH:

1. Ifar 18 YOUR NAME?

. WH4T IS YOUR ADDRESS?Y

. ARE YOU 4 DEFENDANT IN THIS CAUSE?

ARE YOU AN OFFICER IN THE DEFENDANT CORPORATION?

*

WeaT CAPACITY DO YOU HOLD IN THE DEFENDANT CORPORATIONS?

. Wourp you ST4TE THE DATES ON WHICH THE PLAINTIFF, BRUCL
l B. BYRD, wW4AS IN YOUR EMPLOYMENT OR IN THE EMPLOYMENT OF THE DEFEN-g
DANT CORPORATIONS?
7. Wear Posrrron prp Mr. PprL Yo4s HOLD IN THE CORPORATION
OR IN YOUR EMPLOYMENT?
8. WouLDp YOU STATE WHAT PERSONS WERE PRESENT WHEN YOU HAD]

£
A CONFERENCE WITH THE SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION OFFICIALS AT

THE Fransr Nartrowar Bawk or FarmrHOPE, Av4BaMA. !
9. ATTACH TO YOUR ANSWER THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT PRESENTE,%J
IN OBTAINING YOUR SMALL Business Abpminrstrarron Losw or THE Smarr E
Busrvess ApMINISTRATION LOAN 1w BEHALF oF RriTz Iwsrtruments, Iwc.
fﬁO. WHO NEGOTIATED THE CONTRACT YOUR COMPANY HAD WITH
MACTAD? |
I1. Arr4cH COPIES HEREWITH OF YOUR APPLICATION WITH MACTAD
12. WERE YOU IN THIS COUNTRY OR IN GERMANY AT THE TIME THIS

CONTRACT WAS NEGOTIATED?

13. Wournp voU FURNISH COPIES OF YOUR DIRECT MATIL BROCHURES

PREPARED FROM JUNE 1969 runovem Juwe 19707

14. Wo0O PREPARED THESE DIRECT MAIL BROCHURES?




15. Wgo was mmE PHOTOGRAPHER IN THE PREPARATION OF THESE

16. Adrrace gEreEwrrm COPIES OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS.

j
;
!
;
P
j
§
!
!
BROCHURES ? !
!
(4) OpERATING STATENENTS FoR THE DEFENDANT CORPORATION
f.
DURING THE PERIOD June 1969 70 Juwe 1970. ;
(8) Tmg starmmewr 4s o 4LL 84LES oF EMpEror Crocks

DURING THE PERIOD Jung 1969 10 Juwe 1970,
(c) SraremanT or any siizs NOT DELIVERED 48 oF Mincwm

i
i
i
E
‘
!
|
!
1970. §
!

17. ArracH HEREWT TH COPY OF MONTHLY SALES TAX REPORT OF AL}

| BY YOUR COMPANY FROM June 1969 70 Juwz 1870, rwcuuprwe sanzs rw

?

S4ALES PERTAINING TO THE SALE OF EMPEROR Crocks OR OTHER CLOCKS SOL.?
£
i

J

i

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, AND S4LES OUTSIDE OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA.
18. Wovip you sTarE How MucH WAS PAID T0 THE PLAINTIFF,

ACCORDING TO YOUR RECORDS FOR THE PERIOD June 1969 rmmrovenm Mency
1 18702

BAILEY & TAYLOR

Br:{( ~ Letr L )77}2«,:/&:-\

“ERNEST [1. BAILzT g E
!
H

ATPORNEY FOR Prarnrrrr

STATE OF ALARAMA )
COUNTY OF BALDWIN )

BEFORE ME, Brrry Jom Worrr, 4 NoTary Pusnrc rw AND FOR SAID |
CouNTy 1N S4rp STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED ErnesT MM, Barvey, wmo |
BEING ENOWN TO ME, STATED UNDER 04TH THAr HE IS THE ATTORNEY FOR
THE PLAINTIFF IN THIS CAUSE} THAT THE ANSWERS TO THE FOREGOING
INTERROGATORIES WHEN WELL AND TRULY HADE, WILL BE MATERIAL EVIDENCE
FOR THE SAID PLAINTIFF ON THE TRIAL OF SAID CAUSE. !

:
vy Jﬁf / )77 /EL)/\\
£ST

EP. A, BLITEY

W1 SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED 70 BErORE M -ON THIS : 5

TI—IE o? /é b4y or DecmmBrR, 1971.

/BETTYﬂo WoLFr, A#74Ry Pusrrc
S StaTE 0 Arvaparma, ‘a7 Lancwm

SEBT?ICE OF 4 COPY 0B THE FOREGOING INTERROGATORIES IN HERERY

ACKNOWLEDGED, THIS 2R~hy Y/Q/DE@MBE / ;9 77.
/ %\ ! / Ti/&/7____.—

FILE Wrnson Hayss,
DEC 22 1971 Arrorney FoR” DErenbawts
&

EUN":E B. BLACKMON Sicuss

il




DEC 2% 1971

CIRCUIT

EUNICE B. BLACKMON cierx




BRUCE B. BYRD,

)
Prarnrirry ) IN THE GIRCUIT COURT OF |
vs. ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALARLMA |
| GEORGE T, FOWLER, =7 4, ) AT LAW |
DEFENDANTS ) NUMBER 9902

BrErorp ME, THE UNDERSIGNED AUTHORITY, PERSONALLY APPEARED

BRUCE B. BYRD, AND FIRST BEING DULY SWORN DEPOSES AND SAYS IN ANSWER

3

i
70 THE INTERRCGATORIES FILED IN THIS CAUSE A4S FOLLOWS; i

1. IvTERROGATORY wunBER 1: Aws., Bruce B. ByrD.
2. INTERROGATORY NUMBER 2: Aws., Rovry 2, Box 77,
DaranE, AraBamA.
. IwnTERROGATORY NUMBER 3: Aws., Adcp 45.

INTERROGATORY NUMBER 4: Aws., Yms.

CJ‘I.FP-C.\';

E
i
|
]
!
]
1
%
. INTERROGATORY NUMsER 5: Aws., In Juwe, 1969. !
§
6. INTERROGATORY NumMBER 6: Aws., Gzomrer I. Fownzm, |

|

RITZ INSTRUMENTS,0R BOTH DEFENDANTS DOING BUSINESS 4S IMPEROR (OLoCK

Company.

7. INTERROGCATORY NUMBER 7: Ams., Uvrii apouvr MarcH, 1970.
8. InTERROGATORY NUMBER 8: Aws., My EMPLOYMENT WAS woT |
TERMINATED BY THE DEFENDANT. [ TERMINATED MY EMPLOYMENT BECAUSE [
HAD NOT BEEN PAID IN ACCORDANCE WITH QUR AGREEMENT.

9. INTERROGATORY NUMBER 9: AnS., ON LEAVING MY EMPLOY-
MENT WITH THE DEFENDANTS, I WAS EMPLOYED FOR A SHORT PERIOD OF TIME
v Pascacovra, NrssrssrppI UNDER 4 THREE MONTH CONTRACT WITH DIRECT
Mary Specravise, Inc. SINCE THAT 7IME I HAVE BEEN EMPLOYED IN MY

WIFE'S BUSINESS, JEANE'S oF FATRHOIE .

10, InTERROGATORY NUMBER 10: ANS., SEE INTERROGATORY NUM-

1

BER J.
11. INTERROGATORY NUMBER 11: ANS., SEE INTERROGATORY NUM
BER 9.
12. INnTERROGATORY NUMBER 182: Aws., W-2 FoRMS DURING THE
TINE [ WAS IN THE EMPLOYMENT OF THE DEFENDANTS ARE IN THEIR POSSES-

sron. THE REMAINDER OF INTERROGATORY 12 IS IMMATERIAL AND IRREVE~

LANT.




DEC 30 W7

iy /./f:; B

CIRCUIE
CLERK

EUNICE B. BLACKMON¢

‘

0

i ENOWN TO ME, STATED UNDER OATH THAT HE IS THE PLAINTIFF IN TIS CAUoE,
i THAT THE ANSWERS T0 THE FOREGCING INT%%GATORIE

ok
W (g L %7/

SwaRN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME
Tmrs /z; oF DEC’EMBER,: 1871.

-

SOME SUPPLIERS AND SOME CUSTOMERS COULD HAVE BEEN
OF DIRECT MAIL WAS DISPATCHED OVER MY SIGNATURE,
OTEER TYPE OF CORRESPONDENCE RELATED 70 PROMOTION, PUBLICITY AND
ADVERTISING WHICH WAS LDISPATCHED OVER MY SIGNATURE.

DIFFPrCuULT T0 ANSWER, BUT I 4 OF THE OPINION THAT IN VARIOUS FIELD

Company, I wAS HELD OUT T0 BE GENERAL MANAGER FOR THE COMPANY BY
THE DEFENDANTS.

MENT OF THE DEFENDANTS, MY IMMEDIATE SUPERIORS OR SUPERVISORS WERE

Gronce T. Fowrer 4np Purrrp Yous.

IHIS INTERROGATORY I8 IRREVELANT AND IMMATERIAL.

TERMINATED MY EMPLOYMENT WITH THE DEFENDANTS BECAUSE I WAS NOT PAID

TAINING TO INTERROGATORY NUMBER 21 IS RREVELANT AND IWATEIAL

13. INTERROGATORY NUMBER 15: Aws.,, My T4X RETURNS, ANNUAI

LY, HAVE BEEN JOINT RETURNS WITH MY WIFE WHO IS NOT 4 PARTY TO THIS

3
1
i
ACTION. THR INCOME FROM SOURCES OTHER THAN FROM THE DEFENDANTS

IS5 IRREVELANT AND IMMATERIAL.

14. INTERROGATORY NUMBER 14: Awns., I ATTENDED LAW

ScHoOL AT THE UNvIvERSITY oF MEmMpHIs; I 4M NOT 4 PRACTICING ATTOR-

NEY NOR HAVE I PRACTICED LAW.

15, IwnreEmrrocaToRY NumMBrrR 15: Aws., No.
16. InrErRoGcATORY NUMBER 16: Aws., No.
17.. INTERROGATORY nuMsEr 17: Aws., No.

18. IyrerrocdAtory wumMBER 18: Awns., THE ASSUMZTION OF

THAT [ WAS

i
GENERAL MANAGER oF RrITz INSTRUMENT CoMPANY AS THOUSANDS OF PIECES E

THEFRE WERE ALSO

19. InrERrocaTORY NUMBER 19: Awns., Tur quesrrion IS

ho

F MY RESPONSIBILITY, WHILE IN THE EMPLOYMENT OF RrrTz I[NSTRUMENT

20. IwnrerrRociTORY NUMBER 20: ANS., WHILE IN THE EMPLOY-|

ANY OTHER MATTER PERTAINING TO

21. INTERROGATORY NUMBER 21: Aws., A4S STATED 4BOVE, I

:
COMMISSIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH OUR AGREEMENT. L

Avn oTHER MATTER PE%—

7 / s / %
e TR

Berorg M, Berry Jor WoLFP, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR S4D
OUNTY AND SAID STATE, PERSONALLY APPEARED Bauck B. Bvan,

WHC BEING

BRUCE B. BYRD

T [ rf T

Noghry PUBLLE STATE QF fLABAMA AT LARGE

1 e



BRUCE B. BYRD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. AT LAW

GEORGE T. FOWLER, et al,

Defendants. NUMBER: 9902

NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION ON ORAL EXAMINATION

TO BAILEY & TAYLOR, Attorneys of Record for Plaintiff:

Please take notice that Defendants will take deposition,
upon oral examination, for the purpose of discovery, or for use
as evidence in this cause, or for both purposes, in accordance
with the provisions of Title 7, Section T47(1l) et seg of the 1940
Code of Alabama as amended, of the following named persons:

Bruce B. Byrd

Said deposition will be taken at Bay Minette, Alabama

s
on the 77— day of /¢¥¢gfzzz§~ , 1972 at/d'=fZM. before
Laa,§f Zkuzﬂ}um&_\ , » Oor some other person authorized by

law to administer oaths, and to take depositions. Said examination

will continue from day to day until completed.

PEOf e,

Wilson Hayes
Attorney for Defendag;s

¥ X K OE R ¥ ¥ F X ¥ E F £ B F OF 2 X X N5 EF ¥ % % ¥ R X X * ¥ ¥ %

TO0 THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BAY MINETTE, ALABAMA:

This is to move you to issue Subpoena to Bruce B. Byrd,
address - Route 2, Box 77,abaphne, Alabama, the above named
person, whose deposition will be taken, summoning said person to
be and appear at the time and place appearing above; together with
such documents, papers and books listed as follows:

Income Tax Returns, 1969, 1970, 1971

All Records, Documents, Papers, Books and

other written information pertaining to

employment or work while in the employ of

Ritz Instrument Company, now Emperor Clock Co.,
Inc. or George T. Fowler, the Defendants in the
above named cause.

All memoranda in your possession which pertain

to taking any agreement or actions by you with the
Defendants in this cause.

Then and there to give testimony upon oral examination, as provided

VoL 69 Birr = é @

-Lu




by law.

This the ﬁé}'day of /ﬂgé;zﬂ14aﬁ/ , 1972.

N

Wilson Hayes /
Attorney for Defendjg%s

#OE X E X % F K X KR K R R E FE E R R X ¥ R R R OE /X R R EF O¥F OE K

BRUCE B. BYRD, § IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, § BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. ' 5 AT LAW

GEORGE T. FOWLER, et al, i
Defendants. § NUMBER: 9902

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

At the instance of the Defendants in the above styled
cause you are hereby commanded to summon Bruce B. Byrd, Route
2, Box 77, Daphne, Alabama to be and appear before.zﬁﬁ~4«42
})béﬁﬂ%~L4¢¢\ » at [ ¢2 <« o'clock, Jé%uM. on the jﬁé?éay of

,ﬁnghvlfi s 1972, in the Baldwin County Court House

in Bay Minette, Alabama, then and there to have Income Tax Returns
for 1969, 1970, 1971, 2ll records, documents, papers, books and
other written information pertaining to employment or work while
in the employ of Ritz Instrument Company, now Emperor Clock Co.,
Inc. or George T. Fowler, the Defendants in the above named cause;
all memoranda in his possession which pertains to taking any
agreement or actions by him with the Defendants in this cause,
then and there to give deposition of Bruce B. Byrd, to be taken
by the said Defendants, and he will forthwith make return of this

Writ as to how you have executed the same.

Witness my hand this /7 day of _422222341L4<;/ > 1972.

Féi/ﬁ/éz% 5 4 Jf%}f_f’ %Zéﬁég:y___q
énlce . acKmon , eI

Circuit Court, At Law
Baldwin County, Alabama
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BRUCE B. BYRD, i IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, i BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. i AT LAW
GEORGE T. FOWLER, et al. i
Defendants. i NUMBER: 9902
ORDER

This cause coming on to be heard on motion of the
Plaintiff to specify the grounds for the court for setting

aside the Judgment of the jury and granting 2 new trial by order
of this court on the 23rd day of June, 1972.

Upon consideration thereof the Court finds the motion
of Appellant well taken; it is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED as follows:

The Court specifies the grounds of its order granting
the motion for new trial to be:

Number & in the motion for new trial.
_ Number 5 in-the motion for new trial.

Number 6 in the motion for new trial.

Number ¢ in the motion for new trial.

Number 10 in the motion for new trial.

Number 11 in the motion for new trial.

Number 13 in the motion for new trial.

Number 14 in the motion for new trial.

The Court further specifies that the motion for new
trial was granted based upon Defendants' amended answer, plea
Number 4, filed after Plaintiff rested.

Done this 26th day of February, 1973.

2 af-a,ﬂ,:ﬁ Wizkd b eona

Telfair J. Mashburn, Judge
Circuit Court, at Law
Baldwin County, Alabama




BRUCE B. BYRD,
PrLArnTIFF,
7S

GFEORGE T. FOWLER, INDIVIDUALLY,
AND D/B/4 EMPEROR QLOCK COMPANY;

I THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAIA

RIT7 INSTRUMENTS INC., An AraBAra AT LAW
ComrpopdaTION, AND RITZ INSTRUMENIS,
INC., 4n AL4BArm4 CORPORATION, n/B/4 CASE NO:

TMPEROR CLOCK COMPANY, awp EMPEROR
OTLOCK COMPANY, AN INDIVIDUAL PART-
wERSHIP OR CORPORATION, WHOSE EXACT
TDENTITY IS UNKNOWN BUT WILL BE
ADDED WHEN ASCERTAINED,

DEFENDANTS

\-./\_/\/\_/\./\J\_/\_/\_/\-,/\_/\_/\.,/\_/\_/\_J\_J\_/

AMENDED COMPLAINT

ComMEs NOW THE PLAINTIFF, IN THE ABOVE STYLED CAUSE, AND

AMENDS THE BILL OF COMPLAINT AND EACH COUNT THERECF AS FOLLOWS?

AN INDIVIDUAL PARTNERSHIP OR CORPORATION, WHOSE EXACT IDENTITY IS
UNENOWN BUT WILL BE ADDED WHEN 4SCERTAINED .

/2 To SUBSTITUTE AS A PARTY DEFENDANT [MPEROR Orocx Com-
pany, 4N Anasami CORPORATION, AS SUCCESSOR CORPORATION TO Rrorz

IysTRUMENTS, INC.

BAILEY /& TAYLOR

FILED

1. To DELETE A4S 4 PARTY DEFENDANT, 'EMPEROR CLOCK COMPANY,

G

BEC 22 1871

EUNKE B. BLACKMON cirouiT

CLERK Pl

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i do Hereby ceriify that | have on this
served a copy of the foregoing on _{i/ 4] San/ Hayel

E? -i. . . f i é i ™ ?
" mes ng e same y nire % ”Malll lapﬂiiy a:i M ] if
e

BAILEY & TAYLOR

>
Byz AL ( )g Jg—«f'u\

VoL @g PACE 5




BAILEY & TAYLOR
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
61 NORTH SECTION STREET
P. O, BOX 361
FAIRHMOPE, ALABAMA 36532

ERMNEST M. BAILEY PRONE

LLOYD £, TAYLOR FAIRHOPE 928-2393

%1 WHSE:CLj
DECEMBER |

e y ¢
-

Mrs, Euwrce BLACKMON
Creri, Crecurr CourT
Barpwrin Counry

Buy Mrnprrs, Ara., 36607

Bg: Byrp vs FowLER, ET AL
Ar Law # 8902

Dran Fuwrice:

T 41 mverosrne Norice oF APPEAL IN THE ABOVE STYLED CAUSE.
7 woULD APPRECIATE YOU FILING THIS NOTICE.

Wrnson Haves awp Jimny OWEN ARE THE A PTORNEYS FCR THE DEFENDANTS.
V%Ry PRULY YOURS,

L 3

PN ’ S
*H. éZILEY T}

-

IvcLsS: AS NOTED

cc: Wrisow Hayes
Jamwes R, Owew




BRUCE B. BYRD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintifg, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. AT LAW

GEORGE T. FOWLER, ET AL,

mmmmx:n

Defendants. NUMBER: 9902
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER
Come now Defendants in the above styled cause andg shows
the Court as follows:
1. That Plaintiff dig heretofore file interrogatories
in this cause to be answered by George T. Fowler, one of the
Defendants herein.
2. Defendants further show unto the Court that Questions

16 and 17, which said questions are set out in whole as follows:

"16. Attach herewith copies of the following statements.

during the period June 1969 to June 1970.
(b) The Statement as to all sales of Emperor Clocks

during the period June 1969 to June 1970.
1970.

sales pertaining to the sale of Emperor Clocks orp other clocks solgd
by your company from June 1969 to June 1970, including sales in
the State of Alabama, and sales outside of the State of Alabama.™"
3. Defendants show unto the Court that the questions eall
for information which is of a confidential and Private nature
peculiar to Defendants' business; that the questions are not made
in good faith but are for the purpose of discovering secrets and
confidential information in and about Defendants' business.

{ﬁow therefore, Defendants respectfully move the Court
for a protective order protecting them against answering the said
interrogatories or from answering any other interrogatories or
discovery procedures seeking matters confidential to and private
to Defendants? business affairs not necessary or needed by
Plaintiff and further prays that the Court may order speecial

answers sealed pending Plaintiff's need for the answers thereto.

R

CAY
Hw

{

At
e
Fo

(c) Statement of any sales not delivered as of March

(a) Operating statements for the defendant corporation

"17. Attach herewith copy of monthly sales tax report of k1l



Respectfully moved this /> day of January, 1972.

il

Wilson Hayes'
Attorney for Defendanys

STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared
Wilson Hayes, who being known to me, and who being by me first duly
sworn to speak the truth, deposes and Says he has read the fore-
going motion and knows the facts therein stated are true to the

best of his information and belief. /éé///

Wilson Hayes

\
Sworn to and subscribed before me this é;; /)2 day of

January, 1972. .
) M Vo - Ty
/ / /Z"&"")"L"f, G '?‘jk/{r(i.- IS 7 /)ﬂ) f/él/tx// .
Notary Puplic ¥

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have on this //) day of 4;ZLr--

1972, served a copy of the foregoing pleading on coug%el for
all parties to this proceeding by mailing the same by United
States Mail, properly addressed, wiif/;%ist class postage prepaid.

é// //Mc:-—_-j _

JAN 111972

CIRCUIR

EUNICE B. BLACKMON Gem

=
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(W)
E"I-g
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BRUCE B. BYRD, 0 IN THE CIRCUIT CGURT OF
Plaintiff, § BALDWIN CQUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. ] AT LAW

GEORGE T. FOWLER, ET AL,

o

Defendants. § NUMBER: 9802

MOTION FOR RULE NISI

| Come now Defendants in the above styled cause and show
thé Court as follows:

1. That heretofore Defendants in this cause filed
interrogétories to Plaintiff Numbered 1-21.

2. That Plaintiff did on to-wit December 30, 1971 file
answers to the said interrogatories.

3. Defendants further show unto Your Honor that the said
answers were not responsive to the cuestions and that the said
answers were a sham and a fraud and a contempt upon this Court.

Now therefore, Defendants move the Court to require
élaintiff to appear and show cause why the said cause should not
be dismissed for failure to answer interrogatories and specifically
to answer Interrogatores Number 9; Numbp; ;O; Number 11; Number 12;
Number 13; Number 14; Number 18; Numbéf'iég'ﬁﬁmber 20 and Number 21.

Respectfully moved this/%?ﬁg;aay of January, 1972.

Wilson Hayes
Attorney for Deféndants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have on this //» day of jigrl,mg ,
1972, served a copy of the foregoing pleading on couwgsel for

all parties to this proceeding by mailing the same by United
States Mail, properly addressed, w1%ié;;ri//class postage prepaid.

.. FILED
N1l

EUNICE B, BLACKMON owecum

CLERXK |




BRUCE B. BYRD, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
GEORGE T. FOWLER, ET AL,

Defendants.

§
§
Vs. i AT LAW
]
§ NUMBER: 9902

This day came Defendants in the above styled cause by
their Attorney and moved the Court to require Plaintiff to answer
interrogatories or suffer judgment and upon consideration thereof,
the Court finds the motion well taken, it is therefore

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that Plaintiff answer
interrogatories heretofore propounded to him in this cause by the

. Y
EEEQi“day Offj%ﬁuxuiﬁﬁjw » 1972 or suffer judgment by default

against him.

Done this /@& day of January, 1972.

~Leddnn A Wadad B
Telfgir J/ Mashburn, Judge
Circuit CoUrt, At Law

Baldwin County, Alabama

JAN 11 1872

EUNICE B. BLACKMON Sin™

2 B8 as 543
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BRUCE B. BYRD,

)
PraInTIiFF ) IN THE CIRCUIY COURT OF
Vs ), BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
QEORGE 7. FOWLER, =7 4L, ) AT LAW
DEFENDANTS J CASE NO: _9902

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Comzs wow THE PrainriFr, Bavce B. Bymp, IN THE ABOVE STYLED
CAUSE, BY HIS ATTORNEY, AND GIVES NOTICE OF APPEAL FROIM THE JUDG-=
wENT oF THE (IRcurr CovrT oF Bavpwrinw Covwry, AvL4BaMA, AT LAw,
RENDERED ON THE 53D DAY oF Juwe, 1572, GRANTING 4 MorronN FOR 4
NEW TRIAL AND SETTING ASIDE THE JUDGMENT IN THIS CAUSE, TU THE
Covnr oF Orvrii Arpmars For THE STATE OF ALABAMA.

DONE Tmrs 8TH, DAY oF DECEMBER, 1872.

BAILEX,&‘ TAYLOR
V2 L7
By: &7 s >/f/’a /;‘«, / \ﬁ

A TTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFR

%
|
§

'z
kY

e Ll ve  F ST
[// 7//?///6'/’/ — /_Af p-%////é’ww

LERK

SECURITY FOR COSTS

I, Eawest M. BaArLgy, DO HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE MYSELF AS

SECURITY FOR COSTS OF THE FOREGOING APPEAL.

( Y
/’ o /_"LJL; B /.

ERNEST M., BariEY ,/

) -/ o
LS aA e~ L?%%giﬁv%zﬁf

G e 57 Lre. /572~

c_éé'é,ﬁ/_,é(,// Z/ z &




llsuch documents, papers and books listed as follows:

BRUCE B. BYIRD, § IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plalintiff, g BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. 4 AT LAW

GEORGE T. FOWLER, et al, §
Pefendants. i NUMBER: 9902

NOTICE TO TAKE DEPOSITION ON ORAL EXAMINATION

TO BAILEY & TAYLOR, Attorneys of Record for Plaintifl:

Please take notice that Defendants will take deposition,
upon cral examinatlon, for the purpose of discovery, or for use
as evidence in this cause, or for both purposes, in accordance
with the provisions of Title 7, Section 747(1} et seq of the 1940
Code—of Algbama as amended, of the following named persons:

Bruce B. Byrd

Said deposition will be taken at Bay Minette, Alabama
on the _22;1 day of /fhézyfaAé\ , 1972 at/gﬁjfﬁ. before
/;a44u;& ﬁ21£¢4«[Q;~ﬁ_\ , or some other person authorized by

law ©o administer_oaths, and to take depositions. Sald examination

will continue from day to day until completed.

Wilson Hayes

Attorney for Defendants
$ 8 F B 2 % 32 E % 0 ¥ F ® ¥ B O® ¥ P E R E X R R 2 % & B F % R ¥ OE

70 THE CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF BAY MINETIE, ALABAMA:

This is to move you to issue Subpoena to Bruce B, Byrd,
address - Roube 2, Box 77, Daphne, Alabama, the above named
person, whose deposition will be %aken, summoning sald person to

be and appear at the time and pliace appearing above, together with

Tncome Tax Returns, 1969, 1970, 1971

All Records, Documents, Papers, Books and

other written information pertaining To

employment or work while in the employ of

Ritz Instrument Company, now Emperor Cloek Co.,
Tne. or George T. Fowler, the Defendants in the
above named cause.

A1l memoranda in your possession which pertain

to taking any agreement or actlons by you with the
Defendants in thils cause.

Then and there to give testimony upon oral examination, as provided




by law.

This the /Aﬁ/zay of ////Zg,,,{j\ , 1972.
(VL

Wilson Hayes ©“

Attorney for Defendants
BB O£ 3R R R REEE LR EEEREEREEREYEEERELEE

BRUCE B, BYRD, § IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintif?, i BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
T ; : AT LA
GEQORGE T. FOWLER, et al, §
Defendants. B NUMBER: §9¢2

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

At the instance of the Defendants in the above styled
cause you are hereby conmanded to summon Bruce B. Byrd, Route
2, Box 77, Daphne, Alzbams to be and appear before éLLVML,

qééé?§§4/1;¢~ﬂ s at Jjo'«e o'clock, gﬁ:’m on the _;Z;éay of

//ZfékkTyﬁéx_. > 1972, in the Baldwin County Court House

in Bay Minette, Alabama, then and there t¢ have Income Tax Returns
for 1969, 1970, 1971, all records, documents, papers, books and
other written Iinformation pertaining to employment or work while
in the employ of Ritz Instrument Company, now Emperor Clock Co.,
Inc. or George T. Fowler, the Defendants in the above named cause;
alli memoranda in his possession which pertains to taking any
agreement or actions by him with the Defendants in this cause,
then and there to give deposition ¢f Bruce B. Byrd, to be taken
by the said Defendants, and he will forthwith make return of %this

Writ as to how you have executed the same.

Vi 7
Witness my hand this /of day of ;7;22255X544i} , 1972,

Clrcuit Court At Law
F-E el g Baldwin Ccunﬁy, Alabama
g—..ﬁgﬂ

EUNICE B. BLACKIAON ey




BRUCE B. BYRD, § IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, § BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. 3 AT LAW

GEORGE T. FOWLER, et al, i
Defendants. § NUMBER: 990z

ANSWERS TO INTERROGATORIES

Comes now George T. Fowler, one of the Defendants in the

above styled cause and for answer to the interrogatories hereto~
fore propounded by Plaintiff, says as follows:

1. George T. Fowler.

P. 0. Box 777 Pairhope, Alabama 36532.
. Yes.

Yes.

President.

. August 7, 1969 until March 5, 1970.

- Employee, designer and production manager.

D~ O U = Wi

George T. Fowler, John Beasley and Elliot Rickarby
on one occasion. A Mrs. Miller from Small Business Administratidn
was present on another occasion.

9. These are not available from our office. They were
consumed by fire. They may be available from the Small Business
Administration.

10. George T. Fowler and Bruce 3. Byrd.

11. 'These have been consumed by fire and are not available
They may be available from Mactad.

12. I don't know. I participated in the negotiations
and executed the contract.

13. These are not available. They have been consumed by
fire.

14, Bruce B. Byrd under the supervision and with the
approval of George T. Fowler.

15. We had several photographers at that time. I do not

not remember from DeFuniac Springs, Florida.




16. This interrogatory is the subject of a motion for
protective order heretofore filed in this cause.

17. This interrogatory is the subject cf a protective
order heretofore filed in this cause.

7

18. sSalary of $125 per week

ﬁ/,f;*?s total in 1969; $200

Vy
e

per week, $1,800 total in 1970.

Py

Georgg T. Fowier

STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, Wilson Hayes, a Notary Public in and for the
State of Alabama, at Large, personally appeared George T. Fowler
who being known to me, stated under oath that he is one of the
Defendants in this cause, and that he has read tne foregoing
answers to interrogatories, and that the matters stated therein
are correct to the best of his knowledge, information and belier.

2

George T. Fowler

Sworn to and subscribed to before me this ;252225& of

January, 1972. _ o - .
Jj/2<::/zz’ /A;/éqL-——l I

Wilson Hayes, Notary/Public
State of Alabama, aj Large

EUNICE B. BLACKHMON cimeurr

CLERK




ERNEST M, RBAILEY
LLEYD E. TAYLOR

BAILEY & TAYLOR
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
&1 NORTH SECTION STREET
P. O, BOX 361
FAIRHOPE, ALABAMA 36532

PHONE
FAIRHOPE 928-2393

DECEMBER
29
1971

Mrs. Eynre B. BLACKMON
Cracurr (LERK
Buy Mryerre, Arapama, 36507

Re: Bryp vs FowLER
Cuse # 9902. Ar Law

Dr4an FUNICE:

T 4M FORWARDING HEREWITH ANSWERS TC INTERROGATORIES
70 BE FILED IN THE ABOVE CASE.

T AN ALSO ATTACHING AN EXECUTED COPY OF THESE ANSWERS
ror WrLsonw HAves, THE ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS.

TgANKING YOU FOR YOUR ASSISTANCE IN THIS MATTER. I am

V. TRULY YOURS,

Rthéﬁﬁf/gggfg;;S;;eﬁ

EMB/w
Iwcrs: 2




BRUCE B. BYRD, ¢ IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Vs. AT LAW

GEORGE T. FOWLER, ET AL,

Defendants. NUMBER: 9902

Comes now the Defendants in the above styled cause and
désiring the testimony of Plaintiff, propounds the following
interrogatories, to be answered by Plaintiff under oath:

1. What is your name?

2. What is your address?

3. What is your age?

4. Are you the Plaintiff in this case?

5 When were you first employed by Defendants?

6. Name which of the Defendants emploved you.

7. How long did you work for Defendant?

8. When was your employment with Defendant terminated?

9. State the names and addresses of each of your
employers during the last three calendar vyears and ending with
the date of answering these interrogatories.

10. If there is any time during which you were not
employed in the time period encompassed in the next question above,
state that time and whether you were self-employed during those
times.

11. If you were self-employed during such time above
referred, state the dates and the type of employment.

l2. - Attach copies of your W-2 forms during the times of
your employment in the Question Numbered G above.

- 13. Attach copies of your income tax statements for the

periocd of three calendar years next preceeding this date and ending

Wwith the date of these interrogatories.
14. Are you an Attorney at Law?

15. Have you ever represented yourself to be an Attorney

at Law?




16. Have you ever represented yourself to be a Certified
Public Accountant?

17. Are you a Certified Public Accountant?

18. Have you ever represented yourself to be the general
manager of Ritz Instrument Company?

fiQ. Have you ever acted as general manager of Ritz
Instrument Company?

20. State the name of your immediate superior or
supervisor in each of the places of employment listed above.

21. State the reason given for your leaving each place

of employment or, if applicable, the reason for your discharge.

WL A

Attorney for Deferd S
Wilson Hayes ,/Bn%

STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

Before me, Mary C. Stiers MeGuff, a Notary Public in and
for said County in said State, personally appeared Wilson Hayes,
who being known to me, stated under oath that he is the Attorney
for Defendants in this case; that the answers to the foregoing
interrogatories when well ang truly made, will be material evidence
for the said Defendants on the trial of the sald cause.

oy

Oz
Wilson Hayes /in‘ﬂh__

e e '
Sworn to and subscribed before me thiSfthe"§V~3agy of

November, 1671. EE
7 ey & sz 775 /)

Mary C. Sfiers McGuff, Notary/Public
Baldwin€ounty, Alabams :

Service of a copy of the foregoing interrogatories is
hereby acknowledged, this day of » 1971.

Attorney for Plaintiff

geg3 W

CIRCULT

EUNICE B. BLACKMON Sikre
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o

‘this plea of res judicata show:

BRUCE B. BYRD,
Plaintiff, TN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VS. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

GEORGE T. FOWLER, ET AL, AT LAW NC. 9902

et et N S M et e e s

Defendants.
AMENDED PLEA
_ Now come the defendants in the above styled cause and
amend the plea heretofore filed in said cause, so that, as amended
the said plea will read as follows:

"Now comesthe defendants in the above stvled cause and
for plea to the complaint heretofore filed in said cause and to
each count thereof, separately and severally, and says, separately
and severally:

1. The allegations of the complaint are untrue.

2. The allegaticns of Count One afe untrue.

3; The allegations of Count Two are untrue.

L. Now come the defendants in sald cause and filing

&J On November 30, 1970, Ritz Instruments, Inc.,
the predecessor corporation of Emperér Clock Company, an Alabama
corporation, one of the defendants in this cause, filed suit
against Bruce B. Byrd, the plaintiff in this cause, and a judgment
was rendered on to-wit, September 15, 1971, by consent for the salg
Ritz Instfuments, Inc., (now Emperor Clock Company, an Alabama
corporation,). That the said Bruce B. Byrd in the previocus cause
of action and the sald Ritz Instruments, Inc., in the previous
cause of action are cone and the same as Bruce B. Byrd in the
present cause of action and Emﬁeror Clock Company, an Alabama
corporation, in the present cause of action and the said court had
jurisdiction in said matter. |

B. A copy of the complaint and judgment in said caxse
is hereto attached and made a part hereof.

C. Said judgment was a full and final adjudication

of the cause of action now sued on.

g,

Errdzt
4 A e b 28T
7 fed; Cpnell 12157 .

ﬁxj.w APBRIREE 89 5532

[




WHEREFORE, defendants pray the judgment of this court.

WILSON HAYES and
JAMES R. OWEN

.BYO‘%\

Aﬁié&EEXE_EéE)Defendants




RITZ INSTRUMENTS, INC.,
a corporation,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
Plaintiff,

vs,

)

)

) AT LAW
BRUCE B. BYRD, :

Defendant.

Plaintiff claims of the Defendant the sum of ONE THOUSAND
($1,000.00) DOLLARS due by promissory note made by him on the 30th|

day of January, 1970 and payable on the 1st day of February, 1970,

with the interest thereon. 5

That in and by the terms of said note, the Defendant agree%
to pay all costs of collection of saia nete, including a reasoaabl%
attorneys fee, and the Plaintiff now claims the further and additJ
ional sum of TWO HUNDRED (%$200.00) DOLLARS as a reasonable attor~:
neys fee.

That in and by the terms of saic¢ note, the Defendant

~wa?ved@aiT“f?ﬁntg“uha§?théW€aﬁ%fitutfen”éﬁé”{akg"a$'taewétéfé”é%”w“"

Alabama, and the Plaintiff now claims the benefit of said waiver,

.

. N
\E«T?OR'?@EY FOR PLAINWIFF

-

NBY 30 1970

j Clewx | _
 REGISTEE
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SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

_ Circeit Court, Baldwin County
STATE OF ALABAMA - No. 9902

Baldwin County

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon GeorﬁeT'FOWlerIné‘&fﬁ/b/aEMERORCLOCK Co.

Ritz Imstruments Inc., & Alabama Corp. & Ritz Imstruments, Inc. an Alabama Corp. d/b/a

TERPRTOY T CLSER UE TS Enp EESE TCISEE TS TEY TIN L BaT eI SHIP O Teot ) WHose ekact Identity

to appear and plead. answer or demur, within thirty days from the service hereof, to the complaint -
filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, State of Alabama. at Bay Minette against ...

......................................................................................................................................................




...................

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
 BALDWIN COUNTY : -

CIRCUIT COURT *

......--.-.u.........u---.-.--... daieravssraniuniinasanotsarrrrranrsnn

emissateENITETERASLeRabE ST AR aE R At AR ETIRRREEdA R ER Rt E SR ER Rt

Plamtlffs -

V3.

GEQORGE T, FOHLER, INDIV]DUALL

ATBTE ENP RO LK e R mﬁ"‘ ROMENTS NG,

& Ala, Corp., & Ritz Instrhffredentic,

SUMMONS AND COMPLAINT

Filed . June 30, 1971 = ' g .
JEUNICE B, BLACKMON . . Ve Clerk

JiU r’0 197#

EUNICEB BLACKMON cmcuw

BAILEY & TAYLOR

...........................................................................

...........................................................................

Defendant s Attorney

Defendant lives at

Sheriff

| have executed this summons

this ........ jﬁé ........................... |9?/

by leaving a capy with

Sheriff

OL)»QfOQ/C Deputy Sheriff

Moore Printing Company - Bay Minette, Ala.
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